CITY OF OAKLAND

AGENDA REPORT Fmsoggg&f;ﬂ}w i
i: 53
TO: Office of the City Administrator 2010 FEB 25 PH

ATTN:  Dan Lindheim
FROM: Community and Economic Development Agency
DATE: March9, 2010

RE: Resolution Awarding A Construction Contract To Andes Construction, Inc.
For The Rehabilitation Of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Edes
Avenue, Jones Avenue and 98™ Avenue (Sub-Basin 86-003 - Project No.
C268410), In The Amount Of One Million Two Hundred Fifty-Two
Thousand One Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars ($1,252,147.00)

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared awarding a construction contract in the amount of $1,252,147.00
to Andes Construction, Inc. for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by
Edes Avenue, Jones Avenue and 98" Avenue (Sub-Basin 86-003 - Project No. C268410). The
work to be completed under this project is part of the City’s annual required Sanitary Sewer
Rehabilitation program. The work is located in Council District 7 and is shown in Attachment
A.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award a construction contract
to Andes Construction, Inc. in the amount of $1,252,147.00. Funding for this project is available
in

* Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project — Sanitary Sewer Design Organization
(92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project C268410; $1,252,147.00.

This project will rehabilitate existing sewer pipes, reduce rain-related sewer overflows, and help
reduce the demand for sanitary sewer maintenance.

BACKGROUND

On December 10, 2009, the City Clerk received three bids for this project in the amounts of
$1,232,782.00, §1,252,147.00 and $1,371,029.00 as shown in Aftachment B. Andes
Construction, Inc. is deemed the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and therefore 1s
recommended for the award. The Engineer’s estimate for the work is $1,635,815.00.

Ttem:
Public Works Committee
March 9, 2010



|
Dan Lindheim |

CEDA: Contract To Rehabilitate Sanitary Sewers : Page 2!

Under the proposed contract with Andes Construction, Inc. LBE/SLBE participation of
$1,252,147.00 (100%) exceeds the City’s 20% LBE/SLBE requirement. The contractor shows
$10,000.00 (100%) for trucking exceeding the 20% Local Trucking requirement. The contractor
is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland residents, and 50% of all new
hires are to be Qakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by the Social
Equity Division of the Department of Contracting and Purchasing, and is shown in Attachment C.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Construction is scheduled to begin in April 2010 and should be completed by October 2010. The
contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract is not
completed within 90 working days. The project schedule is shown in Attachment B.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

In general, the proposed work consists of replacement of 12,601 lineal feet of sewer mains by
pipe expanding, installation of 620 lineal feet of cured-in-place liner in sewer mains,
rehabilitating house connection sewers; reconnecting house connection sewers; and other
ancillary works as indicated on the plans and specifications.

EVALUATION OF PAST PERFORMANCE

The Contractor Performance Evaluation for Andes Construction, Inc. from a previously
completed project is included as Attachment D.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland
residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents, which will result in local dollars
being spent locally.

Environmental: The replacement of the sanitary sewers will eliminate the possibility of sewer
leakage and overflows and thus prevent potential harm to property, groundwater resources and
the bay. The contractor will be required to make every effort to reuse clean fill materials and use
recyclable concrete and asphalt products. Best Management Practices for the protection of storm
water runoff during construction will be required.

Social Equity: This project is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows !
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents. ‘

Item:
Public Works Committee
March 9, 2010

i



L] =
Dan Lindheim
CEDA: Contract To Rehabilitate Sanitary Sewers Page 3

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

There is no direct impact or benefit to seniors or people with disabilities. During construction,
the Contractor will be required to monitor safe access through the construction area.
RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the construction contract be awarded to Andes Construction, Inc. the
lowest responsive responsible bidder, in the amount of $1,252,147.00 for the rehabilitation of
sanitary sewers in the area bounded by Edes Avenue, Jones Avenue and 98" Avenue (Sub-Basin
86-003 - Project No. C268410). Andes Construction, Inc. has met the LBE/SLBE requirements,
and there are sufficient funds in the project account.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

Respectfully submitted,

sz, St~

Walter S. Cohen, Director |
Community and Economic Development Agency

Reviewed by:
Michael Neary, P.E., Deputy Director,
CEDA, Department of Engineering and Construction

Prepared by:
Allen Law, P.E., Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design & R.O.W. Management Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO
THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

Office of the City Administrator
Item: :
Public Works Committee, -
March 9, 2010!



Attachment A
PLANS FOR THE REHABILITATION OF SANITARY SEWERS
(SUBBASIN 86-003)
CITY PROJECT NO. C268410

IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY EDES AVE, JONES AVE, AND 98TH AVE

A

o J A
o sm sm p.n ® w&
)8R0

LOCATION MAP
NOT TO SCALE
LIMIT OF WORK EZZ2




Attachment B

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by

Edes Avenue, Jones Avenue and 98" Avenue
(Sub-Basin 86-003 - Project No. C268410)

List of Bidders
Company Location Bid Amount
Andes Construction, Inc Oakland $1,252,147.00

D’Arcy & Harty Construction, Inc.

San Francisco

$1,232,782.00

Pacific Trenchless, Inc.

Qakland

$1,371,029.00

Project Construction Schedule

{D | Task Name

Start

Finish

Half 1, 2010

Half 2, 2010

Half 1, 2011

DIJIF]m]ATM] Y

JIAa]s]oIN[D] JIF[M]A

Proj. No. C268410 Tue 413110 Fri 1011510

2 Construction Tue 4/13/10 Fri 10/15/10

el L)

—

) 0%

=




Attachment C

Memo | y OAKLAND

Department of Contracting and Purchasing

Social Equity Division
To: Allen Law - Project Manager
From: Sophany Hang - Acting Contract Compliance Officer
Through: Deborah Bames - DC & P Director
Shelley Darensburg - Sr. Contract Compliance Officer .% QMM’\M
CC: Gwen McCormick - Contract Administrator Supervisor -
Date: Januvary 11,2010
Re: C268410-The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By Edes Avenue, Jones |

Avenue and 98™ Avenue (Sub-Basin 86-008)

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P), Division of Social Equity, reviewed three (3) bids in
response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for the minimum 20%
Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a preliminary review for
compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBQ), and a brief overview of the lowest responsible bidder's
compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the
bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project.

The above referenced project containy Cured in Pace Pipe (CIPP) specialty work. The Standard Specifications for
Public Works Construction, "Greenbook", page 10 section 2-3.2 (Attachment A) describes how specialty work may
be addressed. Based upon the Greenbook and per the specifications, the CIPP specialty items have been excluded
from the contractor’s bid price for purposes of determining compliance with the minimum 20% L/SLBE
requirement. .

The spreadsheet below is a revised format specifically for this analysis. The spreadsheet shows: Column A - |

Original Bid Amount; Column B - Specialty Dollar Amount submitted by the contractor; Column C - Non-
Specialty Bid Amount (difference between column A and B); Column D - Total Credited Participation; Column E -
Earned Bid Discounts as a result of the total credited participation and Column F - Adjusted Bid Amount calculated
by applying the earned bid discount to the non-speciaity work (¢olumn C} and then subtracting that difference
from the original bid amount (column A).

Responsive Proposed Participation Earned Credits and Discounts

a
N =]
. : Non o ) Elz g & = B =
Qriginal Special p A 2 —BE|QE ) U
Campany Bgid %olla.rty Specialty % g ﬁ % ¥ % :; .5.- g § g E B -E
Name Amount Amount Dollar ol m - d £ =& é uEa P g- 5 'g ﬁ
Amount & B © glan 2 M

EBO
Complient? Y/N

O R T ]

$l 194 054.45 | 2

$1252,14
Construction,
Inc.

DrArcy & $1,232,782 | 354,690 $1,178,092 | 22.721% | .B9% | 21.B1% | 100% | 22.71% | 2% | $1,209,220.16 | 0%

Construction,
Inc.

Pacific $1,371,029 | 355,860 $1,315,169 | 92.67% | 134% | 91.33% | 100% | 92.67% | 5% | $1,246,617.55 | 2%
Trenchless,
Inc.

Comments: As noted above, Andes Construction, D’ Arcy & Harty Construction, Inc., and Pacific Trenchless, Inc.
exceeded the minimum 20% Local/Small Local Business Enterprise participation requlrement All firms are EBQ
compliant,




Page 2

Non-Responsive Proposed Particlpation Earncd Credits and Discounts -
n
=1 5
g 2 =5
. - Non & o B A B2l £
Qriginal Specialty g - I ; 4= ) OCE| E
Company Bid Daler | Seesily ([ Z5 @ ] R 3 |2iil5 2| 3: |33|sE
Name Amount Amount Doitar g = “ 2 a g £|EE 55 'E Al o
Amount = = g. GRS z m ]

\NA NA NA NA THA NA | NA NA Na NA. ) NA NA NA

Comments: NA

For Informational Furposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the
15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project.

]

Contractor Name: Andes Construction
Project Name: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in an Area Bounded by Blair Avenue & wood Drive.

Project No:  C282870

50% Local Employment Program (LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours?

Were all shortfalls satisfied? Yes If no, penalty amount

15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours? ] K

Were shortfalls satisfied? Yes if no, penalty amount?

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information provided
includes the following data: A) total project hours, B} core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project employment
and work hour geal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F) shortfall hours; G)
percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I) apprenticeship goal and hours achJeved and I) Apprentice
shortfall hours.

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 15% Apprenticeship Program
= 8 o g g z ! K=
3 £3 556 8o, 2 | 5| s[39% 2 5 3 5
g ip- S8 goact |Zg|l T |H 82 i= 538
vE 3 Bas RN EEl = g |9 = 8
32 |25 | &£Ef | Fe¥d |92| ¥ |xg|sgs EF | &%
5% 7] & ——
& b & IS 9og< (BT 5178|588 &3 5
O & § .l’-ﬂ 3 731 Ham < 5 73]
c D I
4 B Goal Hours Goal | Hours £ £ G H Goal | Hours
4678 4446 | S0% 2339 100% | 4446 0 [ 100% | 701 | 15% | 701 0

Comments: Andes Construction exceeded the Local Employment Program’s 30% resident hiring goal with 100%
resident employment and met the 15% Oakland Apprentmeshlp Program goals with 351 on-site hours and 351 off-
site hours.

Should you have any questions, you may contact Sophany Hang at (510) 238-6261




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING OAELAmD
Social Equity Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C268410

PROJECT NAME: Rehabilitaticn of Sanitary Sewer in Edes Ave., Jone:;' Ave., and 98th Ave,
(Sub-Basin 86-003)

CONTRACTOR: Andes construdion

Contractors' Qriginal Bid

Engineers Estimats Amount Specialty Dollar unt Overflnder Engineer's Estimate
$1,635,815.00 $1,252,147.00 $90,295.00 " $383,668.00
Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Non-Specialty Bid Amt.  Discount Points:
$119008045  s5B09255  SU1G18100 5%
1. Did the 20% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? YES
b) % of LBE participation ) 0.26Y
c) % of SLBE participation - . 99.74% -
3. Did the contractor meet the Tmckiné requirement? YES
a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor raceive bid discounts? "YES
(If yes, list the percentage received) 8%

5. Additional Comments.

For this project; bid item(s) 8.9, and 10. Cured In Place Pipe (CIPP) speclalty work

was excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining compliance
with the 20% L/SLBE requirement.

8. Date evaluation completed and refurned to Contract Admin.fIniliating Dept.
: 111172010

. Date
wone Qe Tl
=N
AoprovedBy: Sﬂ\g_ﬁﬂg‘% M\L&wﬁ Date: ' iln\io




' - LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION
BIDDER 2

Project Namedt Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewer in Edes Ave., Jones Ave., and 98th Ave, (Sub-Basin 86-003)
Project No.: C268410 Engineers Est: 1,635,815.00 Under/Over Engineers Estinrate: 383,668.00
Disclpline Prime & Subs Location Cert LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Tatal *Mon-Specialty | TOTAL Original For Tracking Only
. Bld Amount Bid Amount
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking | Trucking Dollars Dollars Ethn MBE
PRIME Andes construction Oakiand CB 1,161,851.00] 1,161,851.00 1,161,851.00f 1,239,147.006] H 1,161,.851.00
Bay Line Concrete ’
Saweutting Cutting & Coring Inc. Oaldand cB 3.000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.000 H 3,000.00
Trucking Fosion Trucking Orkland cB 10,000.00 10,000.00| 10,000.00{ 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00] AA 10,000.00
= %3,000.00{$1,171,851,00( $1,174,851.00{$10,000,00{$10,000.00]$1,174,851.00| $1,252,147.00 $1,174,851.00 50
Project Totals | |
- 0.26% 99.74% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0%
Requirements: e A R SR : ' R R o |Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is & cambination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE N .7 A = Adican American
perticipation. An SLBE firm can be coued 100% towards achieving 20% |- LBE 10% * . [M = Astan Indian
requiremonts. B L :
AP = Adian Paclic
. C = Caucasian
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise. : _ UB = Uncertified Business . H = Hispanic
SLBE » Smal Local Business Enterprise CB = Certlfied Business ’ NA = Mative American °
.Total LAE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minarity Business Ertarprise 0 = Qther
NPLBE = NonProfit Loczl Businasa Enterprise WBE = Women Business Enterprizo . NL = Not Listed
NPSLBE = NonProflt Small Local Business Enterprise I’ﬁ=mm

* Tha sanitary sewer groject noted above contains specially work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining compliance
with mininum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement.




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACT]N G AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C268410

PROJECT NAME: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewer in Edes Ave., Jones Ave., and 88th Ave.

(Sub-Basin 86-003)

Q_ABICLAND
ROt 0 i

ONTMCTOR‘ D' Art:y & Harty Construction Inc.

. Contractors' Origlnal Bid
engineers bspmate.
Engineer's Eshmate Amount

Specialty Dollar Amoun

Over/Under Epgineer's Estimate

$1,635,816.00 $1,232,782.00 $54,690.00 $403,033.00
Discounted Btd Amount: Amount of Bld Discount  Non-Speclalty Bid Amt, Discount Points:

$1 209 220 16 $23 561 84 $1,178,092.00 2%
1. Did the 20% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? YES

b) % of LBE participation ' 0.899

_€} % of SLBE participation 21.81%

3. Did the contractor maet tha Trucking requirement? YES

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100?

. 4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES
{If yes, list the percentage received) 2%

5. Additional Comments.

For this profect, bid item{s) 8.8, and 10 Cured In Place Plpe {CIPP) specialty work was

excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining compliance with the

20% LISLBE requirement.

6. Date evaluation completed and retumed io Confract Admin/nitiating Dept.

1/M11/2010
Bﬂvlewlng
Officer: %‘{”ﬁd*? i Date; "”"0
Approved By: ) )
é%gg gg EEE &QQSBMQBU‘M]S Date: |l|\ I 1D




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Project Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewer in Edes Ave., Jones Ave., and 98th Ave. (Sub-Basin 86-003)
Name:
Project No.: C268410 Engineers Est: 1,635,815.00 Under/Ovar Engineers Estimate: 403,033.00
Disclpline Prime & Subs Location Cert. L{BE S5LBE Total L/SLBE Total *Non-Speclalty TOTAL For Tracking On]y
Bid Amount Original Bid
Amount
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars -Dollars Ethn. MBE WEBE
PRIME D'Arcy & Harty Canstruction ' . .
Inc. San Francisco | UB 910,592.00| 915426000 C
Pip &
manholas Mosto Construttion Oakland cB 2562,000.00] 252,000.00 252,000.00) 252000000 H 525,000.00
Trucking Monroe Trucking Oakland cB 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00] AA 5,000.00
Bay Lina Conerete Cutting & -
Saw Cutting | Coring Inc. Qakland cB 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00F H 8,000.00
VCP Pips  |Mission Clay Oakland cB 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00)_¢C
CIPP Work | Pipenology Rocklin uB 49,856.00] C
. 10,500.00 325'-(,000.[!0 $267 500001 $5,000.001 $5,000.00| $1,178,092.00(%1,232,782.00 $538,000.00 a
Project Totals $ . ¥
: 0.89% 21.81% 22.71% 100% 100% 100% 100% 4567%| 0%
Requiremenits: L R = e Se o [Ethniciy
The 20% requirements Is a combination of 10% LB and 10% SLBE = Afiican Amesiczn
participation. An SLBE firm canbe counted 100% towards echiaving 20% = Aslan Inclan
requiraments. . JAP = Aslen Pacific
C = Caucasian
Legend LEE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncedlfied Business H = Hispanic
SLBE = Small Local Businsss Entarprise B8 = Certified Business fU\= Naflva American
Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 0 = Other
NPLBE = NonProfit Lozl Business Enterpriss WBE = Women Businezs Enterprise = Not Lisind
NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterpriss MO = Muttipls Ownership

* The sanitary sewer project noted above cantains speciaity work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars werse used for the purposes of determining compliance with
mininum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement.




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C268410

PROJECT NAME; Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewer in Edes Ave., Jones Ave,, and 98th Ave.
(Sub-Basin 86-003)

Tern Frous
QaxranD
rameicy i G, £ Lot

parcs iy |

CONTRACTOR: Pacific Trenchless, Inc.

Engineer's Estimate;

$1,635,815.00

Contractors’ Original Bid

Amount
$1,371,029.00

Speclalty Dollar Amount
$55,860.00

Gverfunder Engineer’s Estimate

$264,786.00

Dlscounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount ~ Non-Specialty Bld Amt, Discount Polnts:

$1,246,617.55 $68,551.45 $1,315,169.00 5%
1. Did the 20% requirementé apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirermnent? YES

b) % of LBE participation 1.34%

¢} % of SLBE participation 1,33
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%
4, Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES

(I yes, list the percentage received) %
5. Additiona! Comments.
For this project bid item(s) 8,9, and 10 Cured In Place Pipe (CIPP} specialty work
was excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining compiiance ;
with the 20% L/SLBE requirement.
6. Date evaluation completed and reti.tmed to Contract Admin.finitiating Dept.

111/2010
Date
Rewewmg V”"( ’
i er w Date: 1 \ il \ ID
Date: \ \\ \ \

Approved By: 55
K¢ %




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION
" BIDDER 3

Project Namei Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewer in Edes Ave., Jones Ave., and 98th Ave. (Sub-Basin 86-003)
Project No.: 268410 Engineers Est: 1,635,815.00 UnderfOver Englneers Estimate: 264,786.00
Disclpline Prime & Subs Location | Cert. "LBE SLBE Taotal LUSLBE Total “Non-Specialty { TOTAL Original For Trackjng On!y
Bid Amount Bid Amount
Status LBFJ"QLBE Jrucking | Trucking Dollars DolY Eihn, MBE WBE
PRIME . - B
Pacific Trenchless, Inc.  |Qakland CB 1,196,599.00} 1,196,599.00 1,196,599.00] 1,202,617.00) C
Trucking Wiliams Trucking OQuakland cB ' 4,500.00 4,500.00( 4,500.00( 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,5ﬂ0.00r AA | 4500.00
CIPP Lining |Pipenology Inc. Rockiin uB 49,842400| C 49,842.00
HDPE Pipe/Strap
on Saddles P & F Distributors Brisbane uB ' . 79,920.00 7992000 C
Manhole Materials [11.5 Conereta Inc. Uvermore | UB 16,500.00,  16,500.00]_C
VCP pip/Cuplines  {Mission Clay Products  |Qakland CB 17,650.00 17,650.00 : 17.650.00 17,650.00] C
. 17,650.00] $1,201,090.00 51,218,749.60 4,500.00( $4,500.00| $1,315,169.00]%1,371,029.00 ,500.00( $49,842.00
Project Totals ¥ 749001 ¥ s s $4 ¢
1.34% 81.33% 92 .67% 100% 100% 100% 100% D.34% 3.64%
Requirements: e B B cL R BN x % |Ethalcity
The 20°% requirements Is a combinetion of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE LBE10% = Alican American®
parlicipalian. An SLBE finm can ba counted 100% towards achleving 20%] . = Aslan Inckan
requirements. 1i = Aslan Pacilc
] (= Covcaztan
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprize UB = Uncertified Business ’ H = Hispamic
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB = Carfified Business - ' NA = Natv Amerkan
Total LBE/SLBE = AD Certified Local and Smei! Local Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise (= Other
MPLEE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise WBE = Women Business Enterprise  * ML = Not Listad
MPSLEE = NonProfit Simall Local Business Enterprise MO = Mutiple Ownership

* The sanitary sewer project noted above contains specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining compllance
with mininum 20% L/SLBE participation reguirement. ’

'




Attachment D

" City of Oakland
Public Works Agency
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Proje(l:t Title: QE\’(&%\LMT\QL\ OF SHNTALy <Stees KND Eem
CoMVelsT | 1 THRE EAEESMENT OFF PUItees PR
WorkOrder Number: CABEWo _

Contractor:  Mplges ConNssreiecXion
Date of Notice to Proceed: Q —-\\—077 -
Date of Notice of Completion: \2-~1o-°7T
.. Date of Notice of i:inal Completion: \2'_\5'-0'7
Contract Amount "$ 2e85, \(o"{
Evaluator Name and Title: jwﬁ O%M—BO '\Ze-s\ oeNTl BENGSER -

The City’s Resident Engineer most familiar with the Contractor's perfmrmance inus’t '
.complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Delivery Division,

- within 30 calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment.

. .Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below
Satisfactory for any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the

b—*;;pmeived*perfonﬂaﬁce-sheﬁfaii—at—ﬁaeﬁenedis—s;te—meetmgs_vuth_the_("nntm ctar

An

=

Interim Evaluation will be performed if at any time the-Resident Engineer-finds.that the -
overall performance of a Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation-

is required prior to issuance of a Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final

Evaluation upon Final Completion of the project will supersede interim ratings.

The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to
all construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000.
Narrative responses are required to support any evaluation criteria that is rated as
Marginal sor Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a.narrative

response is required, indicate before each namrative the number of the question for

which the response is being provided. Any available supporting documentation to ;ustn‘y

o any Marginal or Unsatisfactory ratings must also be attached.

If a criterion is rated Marginal -or Unsatisfactory. and the rating is caused by the
performance of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. The narrative wilt also note

the General Caontractor's effort to.improve the subcontractor’s performance

_ _Assessment Guidelines:

Outstanding (3 poinis)- Performance. among the best Ieve[ of achievement the

has experienced.
Satisfactory (2 points} — Performance met contractuai requirements.

Clty | ..

Marginal (1 point}- Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual
requirements or performance only met contractual requirements after extensive

- corrective action was taken.
Unsatisfactory (0 points) — Performance did not meet contractual reqwrements

The contractual performance being assessed reflected serious problems for WhICh '

corrective actions were ineffective.

Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor:_' 'brND% Cbﬁw Project No. _CAZE Y10




WORK PERFGRMANCE

Unsatisfactory

-Marginal

——

Outstanding
Not Applicable

Satisfactory

Did the Gonfractor perform all of the worlc with acceptable Quality and Workmanshn;ﬁ

O

O

2
O
o

1a

if prablems arose, did the Contractar provide solutions/coordinate with the designers and

- |work proactively with the City to minimize impacts? I “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on

the attachment. Provide documentation.

£
i
0

Was the work performed by the Cantractor accurate and complete? *If "Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and provide documentatlon Complete (2a) and
(2b) below.

- 28

Were corrections requested? If “Yes”, specify the date(s) and reason(s) for the correction(s}.
Provide documenta’ﬂon .

2b

If corrections were requested, did the Contractor make the corrections requested? If
"Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, expiain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Yes| No | N/A

Was the Contractor responsive to City stafPs comments and concerns regarding the wark
performed or the work product defivered? If “Marginal or Unsansfactnry" explain on the
atiachment. Provide documentation.

Were there ather signlificant issues related ta "Work Performance"? If Yes, explaln onthe

attachment, Provide documentation. ) 1

Did the Contractor cooperate with on-site or adjacent tenants, Business owners and- resméms
and work in such a manner as o minimize disruptions t& the public. If Margmal ar -
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

Did the personnel assigned by the Contractor have the expertise and skills required to
satisfactorily perform under the contract? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the

attachment.

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work: performance?
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the quastlons
given above regarding work performance and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0, 1, 2, or 3.

]

]
& —co—-]- D

Contractor Evaluation Form - Contractor: _mwﬂ Project No.

C13sY{o o
!



g » B
.
: § 5 5§ 2
5 £ 8 8 2
TIMELINESS
8 |Did the Contractor complete the work within the time required by the contract (mcludmg time
extensions or amendments)? 0 0 0
If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment why the work was not completed
according to schedule. Provide documentation. D00
8 {Was the Contractor required to provide a service in accordance with an estabhshed schedule Yes
{such as for security, maintenance, custodial, efc. )7 If “No”, or °N/A", go.to Question }#8" If es | No | N/A
“Yes®, complete (9a) helow. 0 ) 0
8a |Were the services provided within the days and fimes scheduled'? If "Marginal or
-4 |Unsatlsfactory”, explain on the attachment and specify the dates the Coniractor failed to _ 1
" Jcomply with this requirement (sunh as tardiness, fallure to report, etc )-. Prowde oy a _ o|pofo
documentation. '
10 |Did the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions 1o its ¢onstruction _
schedufe when changes occurred? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactary”, explain on the oflnol ol g
attachment. Provide documentation.
11 |Did the Contractor furnish submittals in a timely manper to aliow review by the City so as to
" Inot delay the work? ¥ *Marginal or Unsatlsfactory’ explain an the attachment. Provide Dloj&Rinlo
documentation.
12 [were there other significant ISSUIES ﬁmm—tﬁyerexp{amn-ﬂaeaﬁaehmen .
L Pro\nde dor:.umentatlnn T R—
13 [Overall, how didthe Confractor rate on timeliness? R R
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the guestions 03[ 2
given above regardmg tmelmess and the assessment guidelines. ‘ ' ]
] Check 0, 1,2, 0r3. . O ..

.

-

Fntractnr Fvaluation Form- Contréctor: A‘\J’O\’} Camrwmm Project No. CiYULo




5 5
[n]
2 £ 8 & &
g 2 2 B I
5 2 8 8 2
FINANCIAL ‘ [
14 |Were the Confractor's blllmgs accurate and reflective of the contract payment terms? If
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentat;on of nolol®!lolo
occurrences and amounts (such as corrected invoices). ' r
15 |Were there any claims to increase the contract amount? If “Yes”, list the claim amount.
Were the Contractor’s claims resolved in @ manner.reasonable fo the City?

" Number of Claims: Yes| No I
Claim amounts: § o/ m
Settlement amount:$ o

16 |Were the Contractor's price quotes: for changed or additional work reasonable? If “Marginal : )
J|or Unsatisfactory®, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of occurrences and Ojio!lmlalno
amounis (such as corrected price-quotes). ' -
- 17 {Were there any other significant issues related to ﬁnancsal issues? If Yes explam on the ves | No
aitachment and provide documentation. : . B
O| |-
18 |Overall, how did the Contractor rate an fmaﬁcral issues?
" IThe score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the quesﬂons 11.2 13
given ahove regarding financial issues and the assessment_g_rdelines. ~ | — b -
B Check0120r3 - -
T -t [ [ e - - "t:;z'

Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: -kﬂ'oe\ C')J""TWW Project No. 138O B




COMMUNICATION

Was the Contractor responsive to the Clty's questions, requests for proposal, etc.? If
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain’ on the attachment.

Did the Contractor comtnunicate with Clty staff clearly and in & imely manner regarding: '

Notificatlon of any mgmﬂcant Issles that arose‘7 If “Marg[nal or Unsaﬁsfactory", exp!am on
the attachrment. .

Staffing issues {changes, replacements, additrons etc.)? If "Margmal or Unsansfactory”
explain on the atiachment.

Periodic progress reports as required by the confract (Both verbal and written)? If “Marginal
or Unsalisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

'(Were there any billing disputes? If “Yes", explain on the aftachment.

1Were there any other signifi r:ani issues related to cmmmunlcatlon 1ssues? Explam onthe .
attachment. Prowde documentation,

Overall,' how did the Confracter rate on communication issues?

Unsatisfactory
Marginal
Satisfacfory

Ouistanding
Not Applicable

]
0
-
[}
O

The score for this catégory must be consistent with e respunses tothequestions
“lgiven above regarding- communlcatlon issues and the assessment guidelines. - -~ -
Check 0;1, 2, or 3. .

‘Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: PW’OG’S CWWM Project No. Co\ BV LIWO




g o}
3 2 2 %
g8 - £ 5 =2 _
w [ -0 c [~% |
= 5 € &2 2 [
g 2 2 =& 2|,
5 £ &8 8 2
23 |Did the Contractor's staff consnstently wear personal protecﬂve equipment as appropriate? If ves | No |
“No”", explain on the attachment.
|| 0O
24 {bid ﬂ're Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards? If “Marg:nal or Unsansfactory“, ‘
explain on the attachment. im0
25 [Was the Contractor wamed or cited by OSHA for violations? if Yes, explarn on the Yes No I
attachment.
E] u -
26 |26. Was there an inordinate number ar severrty of rnjunes? Expialn on the attachment. ¥ Yes | No i
Yes, explain on the attachment ) .
- . . 0| mi
27 |Was the Contractor officially wamed or cited for breach of U.S. Transportation Security Yes | No -
Administration’s standards or reguiations? If “Yes", explain on the atiachment. '
. Ol M
28 |Overall, how did the Contractor rate on safety issues?
IThe score for this category must be consistenf with the responses to the guestions 0 1.1 2 3. *:'
ven above repardi e d ass nt guidelines. : i
ghe:kao ) og 3 ng saf ’cv issues an the essment o ololola -

Contractor Evaluation Foom  Contractor: :A'ND&S CgﬂM on Project No. & \ 55O

o el e - e e ——— -




ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION:

which the response is being provided. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

Use this sheet to provide any substantiating comments to support the rafings in the
Performance Evaluation. Indicate before each narrative the number of the question for

e

(S

~ e -J---'-..—I-...‘a:__ | NI MDES C’N'bw Dminr.:f Nn 'C‘ ?>S-Lh 0



OVERALL RATING:

Based on the weighting factors below, calcutate the Confractor’s overall score using
- the scores from the four categories above.

‘1. Enter Overall score from Question 7 3 Xp25=__ .75
| 2. Enter Overal scqré_from Question 13 | 2 X025= 50
3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 z- X‘D.Z_O =_ K40
4. Enter Overall score from Queétion 2 -2 x'0.15 = .30
5. Enter O_vererll score from Question 28 __ b X 0.15 = 45
o TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5): 2.4

OVERALL RATING: _ SAT\sFacmo ey

Outstandmg Greater than 2.5
Satrsfactory Greater than 1.5-& less than or equal ta2.5

phrvoaan 108 4 B

lVId.'lHIIIdl U\:W\lul:n | vy )~

L.

e

" PROCEDURE:

The Resident Engineer wrll prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluation and
submit it to the. Supenvising Civil Engineer. The Supervising Civil Engmeer will review
the Contractor Performance Evaluation-to ensure adequate documentation is included,

the Resident Engineer has followed the process correctly, the Contractor Perforrﬁance :

Evaluation has been prepared in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned
by the Resident Engineer are consistent with all other Resident Engineers: using
cansistent performance expectations and similar rating scales.

The Resident Engineer. will transmit @ copy of the Contractor Petformance
Evaluation to the Contractor. Overall Ratings- of Outstanding or Satrsfactory are final

and cannot be protested. or appealed. If the Overall . Rating is ‘Marginal or -

Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10 calendar days in which they may file a

_protest of the rating. The Public Works Agency Assistant Director, Design. & .
Constructron Services Department, will ‘¢onsidér a” Coritractor's “protest-and-render -+ - -

his/her détermination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. f the Overall Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant-Director's determination will be final and not subject to further
appeal. If the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole er in
part) by the Assistant Director, the Contractor may -appeal the Evaluation to the City

Administrator, or his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of.

the Assistant Directors ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or hisfher
designee, will hold a hearing with the Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of

. the appeal. The decision of the City Administrator regarding the appeal will be final.

Confractor Evaluation Form Cantractor: MO% Cmmmud 'Prp'ject No. ClasHio




Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Total Score iess than

1.0) will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bldding on any City of -

Oakland projects within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or
of being categorized as non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a

- period of one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Twp

Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year period will result in the Contractor

. being categorized by the City Administrator as non-responsible for any bids they submit

for future City of Oakland projects within three years of the date of the ]ast

Unsatisfactory overal ratmg

Any Contractor that receives an Unsat;sfactory Qverall Rating is requu'ed to attend a
meeting with the City Administrator, or his/her.designee, prior to retuming to bnddmg on
City projects. The Confractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas
deemed Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts.

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the ﬁnal .

evaluation and any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City

- . shall freat the evaluation as confidential, to the extent permitted by faw.

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor's Performance Evaluation has .

Ly WZLUMM \L\/zoos

Superwsmg Cvil Er@neerl Date

Gontractor Evaluation Form Cantractor: - " Project No.

‘been communicated fo the Contractor.  Signature .does not signify consent or i

- agreement, : ' . : -
QTN i -_-..;:.__- R e ki L jﬁ,;;u;z:=,;ﬂ ._\ O ﬂ |0.-:_'§_‘ . :l ‘ ,-i_.:
ContractorlDate ‘ o — . -Resident EnglneerlDate 4 e
T - L



. ) Approveg-d
‘ wﬁ;‘{)’“_‘.‘\c\‘—w : /
e OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL l,
& 0‘%0 LA __‘_'5“ P C ff' orney
Y e RESOLUTION No. C.M.S.
™

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO
ANDES CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE REHABILITATION OF
SANITARY SEWERS IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY EDES AVENUE,
JONES AVENUE AND 98™ AVENUE (SUB-BASIN 86-003 - PROJECT
NO. C268410) IN ACCORD WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
THE PROJECT AND CONTRACTOR’S BID IN THE AMOUNT OF
ONE MILLION TWQO HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE
HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($1,252,147.00)

i
WHEREAS, on December 10, 2009, three bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of

the City of QOakland for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers In The Area Bounded By Edes
Avenue, Jones Avenue and 98" Avenue (Sub-Basin 86-003 - Project No. C268410); and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc., a certified SLBE bidding as a prime, is deemed the J
lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work. Funding for thls
project 1s available in the following project account:

= Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Projects - Sanitary Sewer Design
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project No. C268410; $1,252,147.00;
and these funds were specifically allocated for this project; this project will help reduce
the amount of sanitary sewer maintenance requirement; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the
public interest because of economy or better performance; and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc. complies with all LBE/SLBE and trucking requirements;
and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it




RESOLVED: That the construction contract for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers In The
Area Bounded By Edes Avenue, Jones Avenue and 98" Avenue (Sub-Basin 86-003 - Project No.
C268410) is hereby awarded to Andes Construction, Inc. in accordance with plans and
specifications for the project and the terms of its bid therefore, dated December 10, 2009, for the
amount of One Million Two Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand One Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars
($1,252,147.00); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Deputy Director of
the Community and Economic Development Agency for this project are hereby approved; and be
it :

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance, $1,252,147.00,
and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished
and for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $1,252,147.00, with respect to
such work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or his designee, is hereby authorized to
enter into a contract with Andes Construction, Inc. on behalf of the City of Oakland and to |
execute any amendments or modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, .20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT BRUNNER

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



